



**RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY OF KNOWLEDGE TECHNOLOGIES  
(A.P Government Act 18 of 2008)**

Nuzvid, RGUKT-campus, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh-521202

Tele No: 0866-2468516

E-mail Id: [ao@rguktn.ac.in](mailto:ao@rguktn.ac.in)

**NIQ FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TOILET ROOMS**

**Ref. No: Engg/ Construction of Toilet Rooms-I3 admin building/ 2021-22**

Date:17.01.2022

**To  
All Interested vendors**

**Dear Sir/ Madam,**

**SUB: Notice inviting quotation for the “constructions of Toilet Rooms”**

\*\*\*\*\*

The Administrative Officer, RGUKT- Nuzvid invites quotations in single bid as indicated, in sealed cover for the “construction of Toilet Rooms” at RGUKT-NUZVID. Kindly quote your lowest price including taxes & transportation.

01. Address of the firms submitting the quotation and the Officer to whom the quotation is addressed must appear distinctly on the sealed cover as under and should reach by speed post/ Courier service/by person.
02. The following must be clearly written on the outer sealed cover irrespective of single bid. Without sealed cover, the quotation will not be accepted.

**QUOTATION FOR construction of Toilet Rooms**

**Ref.No: Engg/ construction of Toilet Rooms / 2021-22**

**To**

**The ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER  
RGUKT - NUZVID  
KRISHNA (DIST) - A.P. - 521202**

03. There is no Quotation document fee and Quotation document is to be downloaded from our website given below. [www.rguktnuz.in/tenders](http://www.rguktnuz.in/tenders) or [www.rguktn.ac.in/tenders](http://www.rguktn.ac.in/tenders).
04. **Bid not transferable:** The bid documents are not transferable and the seal and signature of the authorized official of the firm’s must appear on all the papers and envelopes submitted.
05. **Validity:** Quoted rates must be valid for 120 days
06. **GST Registration** copy of the document to be furnished
07. The vendor should have sufficient experience in supplying goods/executing work. He should be original equipment manufacturer/ authorized dealer of the products to be supplied. Further you are requested to provide previous purchase order/work order that you have supplied for other organizations/ institutes if asked for.
08. In case of civil works, he should be a registered civil contractor.
09. The vender should quote the GST Number on quotation if failed the quotation will be disqualified
10. **Late and delayed quotation:** Late and delayed tender will not be considered. In case any unscheduled holiday occurs on prescribed closing/opening date, the next working day shall be the prescribed date of closing/opening.
11. **Delivery:** Unless otherwise stated delivery of goods at RGUKT-Nuzvid, will have to be maximum within 15days. All aspects of safe delivery shall be the exclusive responsibility of the vendor.
12. **PAYMENT**

- a) **GST No** of the firm and GST number of RGUKT Nuzvid (31AAAGRO129Q1ZX) must be displayed on the Invoice/Bill. Else the bill would be rejected.
- b) Payment will be made within 30 days from the billing date after getting satisfaction certificate from the concerned department.
- c) Payment would be made through online mode only. Following information must be clearly written in the quotation for Digital payment –
- (a) Name of the Firm with complete postal address
- (b) Name of the Bank and branch
- (c) ACCOUNT No
- (d) IFSC CODE
- (e) PAN No:
13. Kindly read both the Instructions, terms and conditions properly and see that they are fully understood and complied. No correspondence shall be entertained in case your quotation is rejected on ground of their noncompliance. In case of doubt please contact us at 08662468513 or the Administrative Office.

**(a) INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS**

Starting date	<b>17/01/2022</b>
Last date & Time of receipt of Tender	<b>24/01/2022 (4:00PM)</b>
Time of opening Tender:	<b>25/01/2022 (10:00AM)</b>
Venue of Bid opening:	Administrative Office, RGUKT- Nuzvid.

**Note: The contractor acknowledge that he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work before submitting the tender.**

**PRICE BID**

<b>DETAILED CUM ABSTRACT</b>													
<b>CONSTRUCTION OF ATTACHED TOILET IN I-3 ADMIN BUILDING FIRST FLOOR</b>													
S.No.	Description of Item	Measurements						Contents	Unit	Rate	Per		Amount
		No.		L	B	D							
1	Dismantling doors , windows and clear storey windows, Ventilators etc., ( wood or steel ) shutters including Chowkhats , architraves,hold fasts and other attachments etc., and stacking them within 100m lead including labour charge etc., and overheads & contractors profit complete for finished item of work												
	dismantling of wall	1	x	1	2.10	-	3.00	6.30	cum	265	1	cum	1670
	removal of floor tiles	1	x	1	2.10	2.40	-	5.04	sq.mt	8	1	sq.mt	40
2	Supply and fixing of door frame made of hollow extruded PVC section having dimensions of 40 X 46mm with the wall thickness of 2mm +/- 0.2mm duly reinforced with seasoned wood plank at the hinges side. The door frame top 2 corners shall be mitrecut/welded. The door frame shall be fixed to the wall using 65/100mm long MS.Screws through the frame by using Pac fasteners. a minimum of 4nos. of screwsto be provided for each vertical member and minimum 2nos.for horizontal member etc.complete as per manufacture specification and direction of Engineer-incharge												
	PVC door frame	1	x	1	4.95	-	-	4.95	Rmt	222	1	Rmt	1099

3	Supply and fixing of door shutters made of rigid PVC extruded hollow section of 20mmX200mm with the wall thickness of 1.0mm+/-0.1mm equally divided into 4 no's with tongue and groove locking arrangements.The shutter frame is made of 30mm X 79mm with the wall thickness of 1.5mm+/-0.15mm section mitre-cut and joined at 4corners with125mm X 225mm plastic brackets.The shutter shall be horizontally reinforced with 2no's of 8mm PVC rods.Teak wood batons shall be reinforced inside the door shutter during the fabrication of the door shutter at those points wherever the hardware is fixed on to the door shutter.												
	PVC door shutter	1	x	1	0.75	-	2.10	1.58	sq.mt	1859	1	sq.mt	2937
4	Providing and fixing of ISI marked SS handles (IS 208) 150mm long as per CPWD-9.66.12 including conveyance of materials and complete item of work and CP & OH												
	for door shutter	1	x	2	-	-	-	2.00	each	63	1	each	126
5	Providing and fixing of ISI marked SS Tower bolt-150mm long (IS 204) as per CPWD-9.63.1 including conveyance of materials and complete item of work and CP & OH												
	for door shutter	1	x	1	-	-	-	1.00	each	68	1	each	68
6	Providing and fixing of ISI marked SS butt hinges-100mm long (IS 205) as per CPWD-9.70.1 including conveyance of materials and complete item of work and CP & OH												
	for door shutter	1	x	3	-	-	-	3.00	each	53	1	each	159
7	Providing and fixing of ISI marked SS Aldrop-200mm long (IS 205) as per CPWD-9.65.1 including conveyance of materials and complete item of work and CP & OH												
	for door shutter	1	x	1	-	-	-	1.00	each	134	1	each	134
8	Plastering 12mm thick single coat in CM (1:5) using screened sand including cost and conveyance of all materials like cement, sand, water etc., to site and all operational, incidental charges on materials and including cost of all labour charges for mixing mortar, finishing, curing as directed by Engineer-in-charge etc., and overheads & contractors profit complete for finished item of work.(SS 901,903 & 904)												
	to toilet walls longerside	1	x	4	2.40	-	2.90	27.84					
	to toilet wall shorter side	1	x	1	2.10	-	2.90	6.09					
	deduct door area	-1	x	2	0.75	-	2.10	-3.15					
								30.78	sq.mt	395	1	sq.mt	12158
9	Supply & application of one coat water based cement primer of interior grade I and two coats of acrylic emulsion paint having VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content less than 50 grams/litre for internal walls including cost and conveyance of all materials to site, incidental, operational and all labour charges etc.,and overheads & contractors profit complete for finished item of work in all floors.												
	to toilet walls longerside	1	x	4	2.40	-	2.00	19.20					
	to toilet wall shorter side	1	x	1	2.10	-	2.00	4.20					
	deduct door area	-1	x	2	0.75	-	2.00	-3.00					
								20.40	sq.mt	173	1	sq.mt	3529

10	Flooring with non-skid red or white full body Ceramic floor tiles of size 300 mm x 300 mm and thickness between 7-8 mm 1st quality conforming to IS:13711, IS:13712, IS:13630 (Parts 1 to 15) of any colour and finish in all shades and designs as approved by Engineer-in-charge, set over base coat of cement mortar (1:8), 12mm thick using screened sand over CC bed already laid or RCC roof slab, including neat cement slurry of honey like consistency spread @ 3.3 Kgs per sqm & jointed neatly with white cement paste to full depth mixed with pigment of matching shade, including cost of all materials like cement, screened sand, water and tiles etc., and overheads & contractors profit complete for finished item of work. (APSS No.701 & 707)												
	inside th toile area	1	x	1	2.10	2.40	-	5.04	sq.mt	969	1	sq.mt	4884
11	Providing dadoing with glazed red or white full body ceramic wall tiles of size 300 x 450 mm / 320 mm x 400 mm and thickness 6 mm 1st quality conforming to IS:13711, IS:13712, IS:13630 (Parts 1 to 15) of any colour and finish in all shades and designs with borders as approved by Engineer-in-Charge flushed to wall surface set over base coat of CM(1:5) 12 mm thick using screened sand with cement slurry of honey like consistency spread at the rate of 3.30 kgs per sqm and jointing with white cement paste mixed with pigment of matching shade to full depth, including cost of all materials like tiles, cement, sand and water etc., and overheads & contractors profit complete for finished item of work.												
	dadoing to the wall longer side	1	x	2	2.40	-	1.20	5.76					
	dadoing to the wall shorter side	1	x	2	2.10	-	1.20	5.04					
	deduct door area	-1	x	1	0.75	-	1.20	-0.90					
								9.90	sq.mt	649	1	sq.mt	6425
12	Supply and fixing of Ashirvad/ Ajay/ Astral Flowguard or equivalent CPVC Pipes and Fittings SDR 11 to meet the requirement of ASTM-D 2846 and are produced in CTS (Copper Tube Sizes 1/2" to 2") for hot and cold water (IS 15778:2007) including cost and conveyance of all materials to site, labour charges for fixing, overheads & contractors profit complete for finished item of work at all floor levels.												
	28.6mm OD pipe	1	x	1	30.00	-	-	30.00					
								30.00	sq.mt	166	1	sq.mt	4980
13	Supplying and fixing of SWR PVC pipes (Prince/Sudhakar/Kisan/Supreme or any ISI brand) 4 Kg/Sq.cm. and fixing all special such as plain bends, off sets, door bends, single junctions, double junctions as per site requirement, fixing with PVC clamps if necessary with required number of Bombay nails including cost and conveyance of all materials to site, labour charges, overheads & contractors profit complete for finished item of work at all floor levels. (APSS No. 1302 1319 & 1326)												
	110mm dia OD for waste water lines	1	x	1	30.00	-	-	30.00	Rmt	246	1	Rmt	7380
14	Supplying and fixing European Water Closet of 1st quality conforming to IS:2556-Part-2-1973 of white glazed with 'S' trap, supplying and fixing best Indian make plastic seat and lid for European water closets with rubber or plastic Buffers as per IS 2548-1996 and 10 litres capacity single flush PVC low level cistern with internal components and fixed using required size of nails and screws, angle stop cock 12.70mm dia. first quality Indian make heavy duty, 12mm PVC connections with brass union nuts CP coated including cost and conveyance of all materials to site, overheads & contractors profit etc., complete for finished item of work for all floors.												
	inside the toilet	1	x	1	1.00	-	-	1.00	Each	5077	1	Each	5077
15	Masonry work in CM(1:6) prop (Cement : Sand) in superstructure with fly ash cement / lime solid blocks of size 290mm x 225mm x 140mm from approved source having minimum crushing strength of 50 Kg/Sqcm. including cost and conveyance of all materials like cement, sand, fly ash cement / lime solid blocks, water etc., to site, labour charges, like mixing cement mortar, scaffolding charges, constructing masonry, lift charges, curing, overheads and contractor profit etc., complete for finished item of work. (APSS No. 501 & 504).												
	to walls longer side to Advisor	1	x	2	2.40	0.23	2.90	3.20					
	wall at shorter side to advisor	1	x	1	2.10	0.23	2.90	1.40					
								4.60	cum	6279	1	cum	28883

16	Supplying and fixing NP bib taps of size 12.70mm dia of Indian make heavy duty (short body) as approved by the Engineer-In-Charge including cost and conveyance of all materials, labour charges , overheads & contractors profit complete for finished item of work in all floors.												
	inside the toilet	1	x	1	2.00	-	-	2.00	Each	264	1	Each	528
17	Supplying and fixing NP soap dish heavy type of approved make ISI quality with NP screws etc., complete including cost and conveyance of all materials, labour charges for fixing , overheads & contractors profit for finished item of work in all floors												
	inside the toilet	1	x	1	1.00	-	-	1.00	Each	243	1	Each	243
18	Supplying and fixing Indian make Flat Back Wash Hand Basin 1st quality conforming to IS:2556-Part-4:1972 of size 550mm x 400mm with 32 mm nominal size C.P. Fitting with parallel pipe thread conforming to IS:2963-1979 and fitted with 15 mm nominal bore Chromium Plated Pillar Tap of 1st quality Indian make heavy duty complete with standard CI brackets including wooden blocks ,1 No.12.70mm PVC connection with brass union nuts CP coated , angle stop cock 12.70mm dia. first quality Indian make heavy duty, 31.75mm dia. PVC flexible waste pipe 914.4mm length of 1st quality including cost and conveyance of all materials to site, labour charges , overheads & contractors profit for finished item of work												
	inside the toilet	1	x	1	1.00	-	-	1.00	Each	2446	1	Each	2446
	Total												82766
	Add GST									12%			9931.92
	<b>TOTAL ESTIMATE COST</b>												<b>92,698</b>

### DECLARATION BY THE CONTRACTOR

It is hereby declared that I/We the undersigned, have read and examined all the terms and conditions etc. of the tender document for which I/We have signed and submitted the tender under proper lawful Power of Attorney. It is also certified that all the terms and conditions of the tender document are fully acceptable to me/us and I/We will abide by the conditions. This is also certified that I/We/our principal manufacturing firm has no objection in signing the contract if the opportunity for the items against this tender is given to me/us.

Date:

Address:

Signature:

Name:

Designation:

On behalf of company Seal: